
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

29 March 2016

Adults Scrutiny Committee

A meeting of the Adults Scrutiny Committee will be held on Wednesday, 6 April 2016 
at 10.00 am in Committee Room One, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL 
for the transaction of business set out on the attached Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Tony McArdle
Chief Executive

Membership of the Adults Scrutiny Committee 
(11 Members of the Council)

Councillors C E H Marfleet (Chairman), R C Kirk (Vice-Chairman), W J Aron, 
S R Dodds, B W Keimach, J R Marriott, Mrs H N J Powell, Mrs A E Reynolds, 
Mrs N J Smith, M A Whittington and Mrs S M Wray





ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA
WEDNESDAY, 6 APRIL 2016

Item Title Pages 

1 Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members 

2 Declaration of Councillors' Interests 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2016 5 - 10

4 Care Quality Commission - Adult Social Care Inspection 
Update 
(To receive a report which provides the Committee with a position 
statement on the progress and themes coming out of the Care 
Quality Commission (CQC) inspections of Adult Social Care 
Services in Lincolnshire)

11 - 14

5 Adult Care Seasonal Resilience 
(To receive a report which captures information on this winter to 
date from an acute hospital Adult Care perspective)

15 - 54

6 Adults Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
(To receive a report which provides the Committee with an 
opportunity to consider its work programme for the forthcoming 
year)

55 - 64

Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Katrina Cope

Direct Dial 01522 552104

E Mail Address katrina.cope@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords




1

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
24 FEBRUARY 2016

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR C E H MARFLEET (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors R C Kirk (Vice-Chairman), W J Aron, S R Dodds, B W Keimach, 
J R Marriott, Mrs A E Reynolds, Mrs N J Smith and M A Whittington.

Councillors: C R Oxby (Executive Support Councillor for Adult Services) and 
Mrs J M Renshaw attended the meeting as observers.

Officers in attendance:-

David Boath (Performance Manager), Dave Culy (Lincolnshire Safeguarding Adults 
Board Manager), Barry Earnshaw (Vice-Chairman, Lincolnshire Safeguarding Adults 
Board), Simon Evans (Health Scrutiny Officer), Glen Garrod (Director of Adult Care), 
Cheryl Hall (Democratic Services Officer), Steve Houchin (Head of Finance (Adults), 
David Laws (Adult Care Strategic Financial Adviser) and Emma Scarth 
(Commissioning Manager Performance, Quality and Workforce Development).

52    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs H N J Powell and 
Mrs S M Wray.

53    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

No declarations of Councillors' interests were received at this stage of the 
proceedings.

54    MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 22 JANUARY 2016

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the Committee held on 22 January 2016 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

55    ADULT SAFEGUARDING

Consideration was given to a report by David Culy (Business Manager for the 
Lincolnshire Safeguarding Adults Board), which provided information on Adult 
Safeguarding and on the Lincolnshire Safeguarding Adults Board.  



2
ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
24 FEBRUARY 2016

Glen Garrod (Director of Adult Care) and Barry Earnshaw (Vice-Chair of the 
Lincolnshire Safeguarding Adults Board) provided the Committee with a detailed 
presentation, covering the following areas: -

 2015/2016 Statistics to end of December;
 Care Act – updated definitions of abuse;
 Alleged Abuse – statistic
[...]
t to provide the Adults Scrutiny Committee for Lincolnshire 
with a position statement on the progress and themes coming out of the Care 
Quality Commission's (CQC) inspections of Adult Social Care services in 
Lincolnshire.

When considering this report it is important for the Committee to bear in mind that 
the CQC is not subject to Local Authority Scrutiny, and the relationship is an 
informal one based on an understanding, trust and joint aspiration to improve 
services by sharing insight and complementing each other's roles. The Committee 
is asked to bear in mind that the CQC is neither a commissioner nor a provider of 
services.  The role of the Care Quality Commission is to monitor, inspect and 
regulate all health and social care services in England to ensure that they meet 
fundamental standards of quality and safety within the framework of the Health 
and Social Care Act 2008.

Actions Required:
(1) To consider the information presented on the themes arising from CQC's 

inspections of ASC services in Lincolnshire to date.

1. Background

The Care Quality Commission (CQC) began inspecting with the new approach in 
Lincolnshire in October 2014.  There are 377 locations registered in Lincolnshire for 
the provision of adult social care, of which 92 are registered to provide nursing care.  
This is a reduction of one nursing home since the CQC last attended the Adults 
Scrutiny Committee in September 2015.

Inspection Arrangements 

At the last presentation we reported on our new inspection methodology.  At the time 
we had published ratings for 103 services.  As well as an overall rating for each 
service against the five key questions above, each key question is rated against 
these domains.  The following ratings are made:



 Outstanding 
 Good 
 Requires improvement 
 Inadequate

Inspection Findings

Since October 2014, the CQC has inspected and published ratings of 189 Adult 
Social Care Services in Lincolnshire and the table below is a summary of our 
[...]
he complexity and volume of 
referrals together with sufficient capacity in community resources needed to 
support the people of Lincolnshire. This report focuses on the resilience of the 
hospital teams supporting United Lincolnshire Hospitals NHS Trust (ULHT) and 
Peterborough and Stamford Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust. 

Adult Care has worked with health colleagues to ensure we have a robust winter 
plan in place for the whole system (Appendix A - Lincolnshire System Resilience 
Group System Wide Plan 2015/16) previously presented to the Scrutiny 
Committee; and an updated surge and escalation plan. Adult Care’s specific part of 
this plan is contained in our winter plan attached at Appendix B.

Nationally NHS England, the NHS Trust Development Authority, Monitor, Public 
Health England and the Department of Health have joined their winter campaigns 
into a single approach.  The integrated campaign has focused on 'stay well this 
winter' aiming to make people aware of who are at risk of preventable winter 
admission aware of, and motivated to take, those actions that could prevent that 



admission. If successful the campaign will reduce pressures on NHS services, 
particularly urgent and emergency care, in the winter months, prevent illness and 
improve patient experience.

In mid-October 2015 the Emergency Care Improvement Programme (ECIP) was 
launched.  ULHT is one of the 28 most challenged systems across England being 
supported through this winter by the ECIP Team. ECIP is a clinically led 
programme designed to offer intensive practical help and support to urgent and 
emergency care systems to deliver improvements in quality, safety and patient 
flow. The programme aimed to have a particular focus on improving whole system 
performance across health and social care in the winter months when emergency 
care systems are working under additional pressure. ECIP support will remain in 
place until the 31 March 2016.

As part of the ECIP approach to facilitating improvement in Lincolnshire the team 
have visited specific ULHT sites where they have focused on issues within the 
acute, strategy and finance, staffing, medical leadership, IT systems supporting 
flow, management, discharge issues and social care and associated community 
services. 

ECIP have stated “There is good presence in each of the units, hospital discharge 
staff seem to be well supported by social care colleagues.”  ECIP has noted social 
care staff are well embedded as part of the multi-disciplinary teams.

Adult Care Hospital Teams

Lincoln County Hospital (LCH) has 14 staff, Pilgrim Hospital has 13 staff, Grantham 
has 7 staff and Peterborough has 9 staff in the dedicated hospital teams supporting 
Lincolnshire residents to safely return home following their hospital stay. The 
teams have increased their experienced Social Worker numbers (15 of the total of 
43 staff) this year to manage the complex nature of work increasingly coming 
though the hospitals. All other hospitals including Queen Elizabeth, Kings Lynn, 
Scunthorpe and Grimsby discharges are supported by the local area teams.

During the 9 month period from April 2015 to December 2015; on average 
53 referrals a week were received across ULHT and Peterborough hospital teams. 
Pilgrim had the highest number of referrals of 84 a week. The total of other out of 
county acute hospitals generate in total on average under 14 referrals a week. 
These volumes were and are managed successfully by all the hospital teams with 
assessments.

Acute Hospital Contacts 1st April 15 to December 2015
Hospital Apr May Jun July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec TOTAL
Pilgrim 340 338 332 327 288 337 315 379 370 3026
LCH 313 263 301 315 239 315 308 310 297 2661
Peterborough 151 123 99 113 90 99 112 100 121 1008
Grantham 103 97 92 94 72 117 100 90 109 874
All other Acute 50 38 57 69 57 60 59 45 71 506
TOTAL 957 859 881 918 794 928 894 924 968 8075



Adult Care focus within the acute hospitals continues to be early identification of 
people once they are in the hospital, including A & E and medical assessment 
units. Early identification means we can offer advice and support to people and 
their Carers as required, this may not necessitate a referral; or we may commence 
a statutory assessment to determine eligible needs.

During this winter Adult Care Teams have increased seven day working including 
public holidays to ensure we assist people to get home safely as soon as they are 
medically fit and all professionals agree they are safe to go home.

Although the complaint figures for this winter are not yet available, it is clear that 
we have had an increased number of complaints from people Adult Care have 
supported to leave the acute hospital but have not returned to their home 
immediately. Although as always this must be balanced by the compliments our 
staff have also received commending individuals in their support of family 
members.

Delayed Transfers of Care (DTOC)

We have seen a deteriorating position on DTOC over the last 12 months. The 
re-procurement of homecare and reablement has seen the DTOC change from:

2014/15 – DTOC split – NHS 86%, Social Care 10%, Both 4%

2015/16 – DTOC split to date – NHS 79%, Social Care 17%, both 4% 

November 2015: NHS 74%, Social Care 24%, both 4%

The fact remains that most of the DTOC delays remain with health around ‘simple’ 
discharges which are delayed by health.

The table below shows clearly the upward trend.



 

During most of this winter Adult Care has met the eligible needs of a person if the 
home care or reablement was not available immediately a residential placement 
could be made. 

The position is now greatly improved across the county with only a limited 
requirement for people to go to a residential home before their support at home is 
in place, within a few days for most people. The weekly 'face to face' capacity of 
reablement has increased from November 2015 by 30%. Home Care has seen a 
significant improvement 
[...]
age with a reablement programme. 

There are now four clear pathways (Appendix B).

Pathway 1; Assessment and Recovery; health pathway
Pathway 2; Rehabilitation / Reablement; health & care pathway
Pathway 3; Adult Care
Pathway 4; Palliative care end of life; health pathway

The previous health pathway of ’30 day beds’ ended in December and people now 
either go on pathway 1 or 2 with a health case manager overseeing their journey 
home with support from health and care professionals to get the person home safe 
as soon as possible. As these pathways are further embedded and resourced by 
health, the ‘home first’ option should be a reality for more people rather than a bed 
in a care home. Pathway 1 does have a number of step-up / step-down beds 
aimed at preventing hospital admission and supporting the discharge for some 
patients. The numbers and funding of these beds by health is not yet agreed for 
2016/17. 

Pathway 2 is where all adult care reablement services get people home to re-able 
them to as much independence as possible. Pathway 3 is solely about people with 
eligible needs who we support home with a personal budget which is usually used 
to buy home care, day services and respite for Carers. Pathway 4 is solely a health 
pathway; we continue to work with health colleagues to identify people on the end 
of life pathway to ensure they do receive the right support at the right time in the 
right place of their choosing.

During last winter a new initiative was trialled to further improve discharges and 
reduce waits for people whose next move was to a care home.  There is a built in 
delay for care home discharges as we have to wait for care home staff to come into 
the hospital to assess/reassess the person’s needs to ensure their home can meet 
them. The idea was to have a 'Trusted Assessor' from the care home sector who 
could represent the homes in the acute hospital. Adult Care used part of last 
winter's ‘Helping People Home’ grant to finance a proj

Minutes of the meeting


1

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
6 APRIL 2016

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR C E H MARFLEET (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors R C Kirk (Vice-Chairman), W J Aron, S R Dodds, B W Keimach, 
J R Marriott, Mrs A E Reynolds, Mrs N J Smith, M A Whittington, Mrs S M Wray and 
Ms T Keywood-Wainwright.

Councillors:  Mrs P A Bradwell (Executive Councillor Adult Care and Health Services, 
Children's Services), C R Oxby (Executive Support Councillor for Adult Care), 
Mrs J M Renshaw and Mrs S Woolley (Executive Councillor NHS Liaison, Community 
Engagement)  attended the meeting as observers.

Officers in attendance:-

Katrina Cope (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Simon Evans (Health Scrutiny 
Officer), Glen Garrod (Director of Adult Care), Deanna Westwood (CQC Inspection 
Manager for Lincolnshire), Lynne Bucknall (County Manager, Special Projects and 
Hospital Services) and Melanie Wetherly (Chairman of the Lincolnshire Care 
Association).

59    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Mrs H N J Powell.

It was noted that the Chief Executive, having received notice under Regulation 13 of 
the Local Government (Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 1990, had 
appointed Councillor Ms Tiggs Keywood-Wainwright as a replacement member of the 
Committee in place of Councillor Mrs H N J Powell, for this meeting only.

60    DECLARATION OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS

No declarations of Councillors' interests were received at this stage of the 
proceedings.

61    MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 FEBRUARY 2016

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the Adults Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 24 
February 2016 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.



2
ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
6 APRIL 2016

62    CARE QUALITY COMMISSION - ADULT SOCIAL CARE INSPECTION 
UPDATE

Consideration was given to a report, which provided the Committee with a position 
statement on the progress and themes coming out of the Care Quality Commission's 
(CQC) inspections of Adult Social Care services in Lincolnshire.

It was highlighted in the report that the Committee was to bear in mind that the CQC 
was not subject to Local Authority Scrutiny, and that the relationship was an informal 
one based on an understanding, trust and joint aspiration to improve services by 
sharing insight and complementing each other's roles.  The Committee noted further 
that the CQC was neither a commissioner, nor a provider of services.

It was reported that the role of the CQC was to monitor, inspect and regulate all 
health and social care services in England to ensure that they met fundamental 
standards of quality and safety within the framework of the Health and Social Care 
Act 2008.

Deanna Westwood, CQC Inspection Manager, Lincolnshire, provided the Committee 
with a short presentation, which focussed on the Adult Social Care Re-inspections in 
East Midlands.  The presentation highlighted the number of ratings which had 
improved, stayed the same or deteriorated following re-inspection.  Slide two 
identified that for the 21 re-inspections 5% had deteriorated, 67% had neither 
improved nor declined; and 29% had improved.  Clarification was given to the 
Committee that slide two related to re-inspections and that this only applied to the 21 
re-inspections in Lincolnshire.

Slide three provided overall ratings with regard to residential nursing homes.  The 
Committee noted that the ratings in the East Midlands were broadly comparable with 
England, in that there were some apparent differences at local authority level.  It was 
reported that overall, Lincolnshire was in line with the average East Midlands level 
and across England.  For nursing home ratings for the 57 inspections carried out, 
Lincolnshire had 47% that required improvement; and 53% that were rated as being 
good.  In relation to residential homes, of the 108 rated, 1 had been found to be 
inadequate, 28% required improvement; 70% had been rated as good; and 1% had 
been found to be outstanding.

Some discussion ensued as to what equated a rating of inadequate.  The Committee 
was advised that at the centre of all the work carried out by CQC inspections was the 
effect on the person, and whether the person was in a safe environment.  It was 
noted that when inspectors made an assessment, they used their professional 
judgement, in conjunction with objective measures and collected evidence, to assess 
the services they were inspecting against key questions.  The key questions included 
safety; effectiveness; caring; responsiveness to needs; and leadership qualities.  The 
Committee was advised further that information relating to how the CQC conducted 
their inspections was available on the CQC website.

The Committee was given examples of what could potentially make a rating of either 
outstanding, or inadequate.  It was highlighted that the CQC did not have the powers 



3
ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

6 APRIL 2016

to bring in new management into an establishment, however, if the risks were found 
to be significant, the CQC did have the power to cancel a location urgently.  Or, if a 
service had not improved and there were still poor outcomes for customers, an 
establishment's registration could be cancelled; the provider would then have 28 
days in which to make a challenge.  The Committee noted that if a home was closed 
there was significant impact on residents and this action would only be taken done as 
a last resort.  For any establishments not complying, the inspector was able to 
suspend admissions until the issues raised had been rectified. 

Other items raised during discussion included the following:-

 Assessing standards, how much credence was given to comments made by 
residents.  The Committee was advised that lots of views would be collected 
from staff, residents, and relatives of residents.  Other evidence would be 
obtained in support of any claim, and this might also involve looking at 
records.  It was highlighted that evidence was always gathered from all 
sources before any judgement was made;

 The options available if a provider was put into "special measures".  The 
Committee was advised that the CQC was unable to give advice directly to 
providers on how to improve; however, providers were able to obtain help from 
others including the County Council and Lincolnshire Care Association 
(LinCA).  The main problem was where providers were not prepared to listen; 
this caused the CQC the most problems.  One member asked whether there 
was a standard level of provision that providers needed to aspire to.  The 
Committee were advised that there was not a required standard, however as 
the services have to be registered with the CQC, if establishments were not fit 
for purpose and had little understanding of what they were doing, registration 
could be refused;

 Whether the voluntary sector applied any charges.  It was noted that no 
charge was made at the moment, however, the service was still in its infancy 
stages;

 Whether domiciliary care in Lincolnshire was in line with other areas; and 
whether any services had deteriorated since the last inspection, and whether 
there were any common themes.  It was reported that a very small percentage 
of the 21 assessed had deteriorated.  No themes had emerged.  One area 
however that was common was that some providers did not want to listen, or 
engage better, and were just "coasting".  The Committee noted that all 
information was contained on the website; and if there were cases where 
concerns had been raised to elected members, these concerns should be 
passed on to the Director of Adult Care and his team;

 A suggestion was made to hold a conference to share best practice with 
providers.  The Committee noted that work was ongoing to raise the profile of 
care workers with the implementation of an Awards Ceremony; also work was 
ongoing with colleges regarding courses;

 Visits to providers.  The Committee was advised that CQC visits were not 
normally announced, and could be undertaken at any time of the day.  
However, in smaller establishments who had patients with learning disabilities, 
these establishments would normally be given 48 hours' notice, so as to avoid 
any unnecessary disruption.  Overall, 90% of visits were unannounced.  Full 



4
ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
6 APRIL 2016

details of the criteria used were show on the CQC website.  In situations 
where ratings had been made as being inadequate or outstanding these would 
be assessed by a Panel to test the evidence supplied;

 Registration – The Committee noted that in the future it was hoped that there 
would be a separate registration team, which would be bespoke to meet the 
needs of the different services; and the various lines of enquiry.  The 
Committee noted further that details were contained within the CQC Business 
Plan, which was available on the CQC's website (www.cqc.org.uk);

 Governance arrangements – The Committee was advised that regular Board 
meetings were held to discuss workload.  These were also available anyone to 
view via 'You Tube'.  It was also highlighted that the CQC was also 
accountable to the Department of Health and to Parliament, via and the Health 
Select Committee;

 One member asked what single item caused the team more problems than 
anything else.  The Committee was advised that the single item that caused 
most problems to providers was staffing issues and organisational culture;

 Available Qualifications – It was noted that there was a Care Certificate, which 
was fundamental to all staff.  The certificate however was not mandatory; and 
there was no expected financial reward for completing the certificate.  It was 
noted further that for all contracts in Lincolnshire going forward, a clause had 
been included with regard to using the Care Certificate.  This had been done 
with support from NHS England and the Executive Councillor responsible for 
Adult Care.  There was some discussion on the need to enhance the role of 
care workers, especially with the growing numbers of older people in 
Lincolnshire.  It was highlighted that the Greater Lincolnshire Devolution Bid 
had shown made reference to health and care, and if the intentions of the bid 
were achieved there would be money available to get skills funding in areas 
where trained people were required.  It was also highlighted that there were 
also vocational routes that carers could embark on;

 The Committee was advised that very few County Councils had the same 
relationship with an organisations representing care providers,  as Lincolnshire 
County Council had with LINCA; and

 The needs to get district councils involved in the first Award Event; and 
encourage district and county councillors to encourage people in the 
community to nominate individuals.

The Chairman extended thanks on behalf of the Committee to the CQC Inspection 
Manager, Lincolnshire for her informative presentation.

RESOLVED

That the Committee noted the presentation and report presented.

63    ADULT CARE SEASONAL RESILIENCE

The Committee gave consideration to a report from Lynne Bucknell, County 
Manager, Special Projects & Hospital Services, which provided information relating to 
the winter to date from an acute hospital Adult Care perspective.  It was reported that 



5
ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

6 APRIL 2016

hospital teams continued to be robust in their work with health colleagues ensuring 
that the person and their carer were always at the centre of their plans for discharge.

The report presented focussed on the resilience of hospital teams supporting United 
Lincolnshire Hospitals NHS Trust (ULHT) and Peterborough and Stamford Hospitals 
NHS Foundation Trust.  The Committee was advised that Adult Care had worked 
with health colleagues to ensure that there was a robust winter plan in place for the 
whole system.  Appended to the report at Appendix A was a copy of the Lincolnshire 
System Resilience Group System Wide Plan 2015/16).  Appendix B provided the 
Committee with a copy of the Lincolnshire County Council Winter Plan for 2015/16; 
and Appendix C provided a copy of the Transitional Care Pathway.   

It was highlighted to the Committee that in mid-October 2015 the Emergency Care 
Improvement Programme (ECIP) had been launched.  It was noted that ULHT was 
one of the 28 most challenged systems across England being supported by the ECIP 
Team.  ECIP was a clinically led programme designed to offer intensive practical help 
and support to urgent and emergency care systems to deliver improvements in 
quality, safety and patient flow.  It was noted further that ECIP support had remained 
in place until 31 March 2016.  As part of the ECIP approach to facilitating 
improvements in Lincolnshire the team had visited specific ULHT sites where they 
focussed on issues within the acute strategy and finance, staffing, medical 
leadership, IT systems supporting flow, management, discharge issues and social 
care and associated community services.

The report highlighted that ECIP had stated "There is a good presence in each of the 
units, hospital discharge staff seem to be well supported by social care colleagues".  
It was also noted that social care staff were well embedded as part of the multi-
disciplinary teams.

One thing that ECIP had organised was a "perfect week" to analyse flow within the 
acute sector, one had been held in February 2016, and a further one had been held 
at Easter 2016.

Page 16 of the report provided information relating to the Adult Care Hospital Teams.  
The Committee was advised that Lincoln County Hospital had 14 staff, Pilgrim had 13 
staff, Grantham had 7 and Peterborough had 9 staff in the dedicated teams 
supporting Lincolnshire residents to safely return home following their hospital stay.  
It was highlighted that discharges from other hospitals including Queen Elizabeth 
Hospital, Kings Lynn, Scunthorpe General Hospital and Diana Princess of Wales 
Hospital, Grimsby were also supported by the local teams.

It was highlighted that during a nine month period from April 2015 to December 2015, 
an average of 53 referrals a week had been received across ULHT and Peterborough 
hospitals teams.  The Pilgrim Hospital, Boston had the highest number of referrals 
totalling 84 a week.  Details of Acute Hospital Contacts from 1 April 2015 to 
December 2015 were detailed at the bottom of page 16 of the report presented.

It was reported that there had been a deteriorating position on Delayed Transfers of 
Care (DTOC) over the last 12 months.  The re-procurement of homecare and 



6
ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
6 APRIL 2016

reablement contracts had seen the statistics on the organisations responsible for 
DTOCs change.  The figures were as follows:-

 2014/15 – DTOC split – NHS 86%, Social Care 10%, Both 4%;
 2015/16 – DTOC split to date – NHS 79%, Social Care 17%, both 4%; and
 In November 2015: NHS 74%, Social Care 24%, Both 4%.

The Committee noted that most of the DTOC remained with health and were around 
'simple' discharges which were delayed by health. Page 18 of the report presented 
provided information relating to DTOC – Bed Days, which could clearly be seen as 
being on the increase.

The Committee were advised that during the winter months, Adult Care had met the 
eligible needs of a person if the home care, or reablement had not been available 
immediately then a residential placement had been made.  Only a limited number of 
these placements had been made.  The Committee was advised further that the time 
to arrange home care had seen a significant improvement from a December figure of 
19.66 days to 6.33 days.   

It was highlighted that over the last two years health and care colleagues had been 
working towards a vision of simpler pathways, particular reference was made to 
multi-disciplinary team decisions being made when a patient was ready for transfer.  
Details of the four clear pathways were detailed in Appendix B to the report 
presented.  It was highlighted further that during the last winter a new initiative had 
been trialled to further improve discharges and reduce delays for people whose next 
move was to a care home.  The initiative was to have a 'Trusted Assessor' from the 
care home sector who could represent the homes in the acute hospital.  Adult Care 
had used part of the previous winter's 'Helping People Home' grant to finance a 12 
month project to test the theory.  The Lincolnshire Care Association had recruited a 
suitable person.  The initial evaluation had indicated that over a 12 month period at 
Lincoln County Hospital, 724 bed day delays would have been saved, making a 
saving for the acute sector of £220,000.

In conclusion, the Committee noted that the winter had proven to be exceptional, as a 
result of the transition into the new contract for Lincolnshire County Council's 
providers for home care and reablement.  The winter had also seen Norovirus close 
the equivalent of four wards at Lincoln County Hospital in December 2015, which had 
also added pressure to the system.

Adult Care had seen an improving picture with regard to Delayed Transfers of Care.  
Adult Care had also continued to play a leading part in system redesign i.e. the 
establishment of new hubs, a successful care home trusted assessor project and an 
increase in the number of people following a 'discharge to assess' pathway which 
had reduced length of stay in acute hospitals.

A discussion ensued, from which the following issues were raised:-

 The 6.3 patients requiring a home care package; a question was asked 
whether these individuals would remain in hospital, or go into a care facility.  



7
ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

6 APRIL 2016

The Committee was advised that if the person was medically fit and a suitable 
home care provider was found then the person would go home.  If there was 
any delay in obtaining suitable home care, then Adult Social Care would fund 
a bed for a short period of time, until the provider could get the right package 
in place.  For example, in relation to one instance, the Committee noted that 6-
8 people had been provided services by Allied Health Care.  It was highlighted 
that people were generally discharged earlier now due to pressure in the acute 
sector, and if an individual had no relatives, this was when the package of care 
needed was at its greatest.  Some members felt that nationally people were 
discharged from hospital too soon, some concern was raised to the fact that 
on release from hospital, some older people had a tendency to deteriorate 
quickly;    

 Where there were delays in transfer i.e. to a home in a rural location.  It was 
reported that most people went home without delay; some had to wait until 
there was a vacancy, as a placement in a care home would depend on needs 
and availability;

 The Committee was reminded that Allied Healthcare would be  attending the 
25 May 2016 meeting with regard to the Lincolnshire Assessment and 
Reablement Service;

 Reference was made to the impact of Lincolnshire Health and Care on future 
service provision;

 Delayed transfer being as a result of no ambulances being available.  It was 
noted that CCG's were looking into transport issues;

 Delays in transfer for patients requiring a higher level of home care in the 
South of the County.  The Committee was advised that packages were taking 
longer to arrange in the South of the County.  The Committee also noted that 
Peterborough hospital was being challenged concerning its recording of 
delayed discharges.  This was also being backed by NHS England; and

 Notification process within hospitals when older people were admitted.  The 
Committee was advised that quite often GP's were not aware that their 
patients had been admitted.  Adult Care staff attended Board round meetings 
every day, or visit the wards every day to take the names down to see if any 
were on the Care Management System.  The Committee noted also that 
members of the Adult Care team also position themselves nearer to the front 
door to get the information quicker.  The Committee expressed concern with 
regard to communication between health and social care, and the fact that 
there was not an IT system at present which would allow the two areas to 
communicate better.  It was highlighted that currently the NHS was very busy 
and that there was currently 25% to 30% number of job vacancies within the 
service.  As a result, the service was operating with a lot of agency staff, and 
in some cases Adult Care staff were the only consistent staff in the service.

RESOLVED

That the report presented be noted.



8
ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
6 APRIL 2016

64    ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME

Consideration was given to a report by Simon Evans, Health Scrutiny Officer, which 
enabled the Committee to consider its work programme for its forthcoming meetings.

The Committee was asked to consider a request from the Health Scrutiny Committee 
regarding looking into the issue of delayed transfers of care, and then reporting its 
findings back to the Health Scrutiny Committee.  The Chairman agreed that this 
would be considered at the next planned agenda setting meeting. 

The Executive Support Councillor for Adults provided the Committee with a brief 
update on the minutes of the Lincolnshire Safeguarding Scrutiny Sub-Group Meeting 
from its meeting on 6 January 2016, which would be included in the Committee's next 
agenda.

RESOLVED

1. That the work programme as detailed in Appendix A to the report 
presented be noted.

2. That the request from the Health Scrutiny Committee concerning delayed 
transfers of care be considered further at the next pre-agenda meeting.

The meeting closed at 12.20 p.m.


